PIER 6

Progress in Electromagnetics Research

Dielectric
Properties of
Heterogeneous
Materials



Progress in Electromagnetics Research
Jin Au Kong, Chief Editor
Massachusetts Institute of Technology, Cambridge, Massachusetts

PIER1
Progress in Electromagnetics Research
Jin Au Kong

PIER 2

Finite Element and Finite Difference Methods in
Electromagnetic Scattering

Michael A. Morgan

PIER 3
Polarimetric Remote Sensing
Jin Au Kong

PIER 4
Progress in Electromagnetics Research
Jin Au Kong

PIER 5

Application of Conjugate Gradient Method to
Electromagnetics and Signal Analysis

Tapan K. Sarkar

PIER 6
Dielectric Properties of

Heterogeneous Materials
A. Priou



PIER 6

Progress in Electromagnetics Research

Dielectric
Properties of
Heterogeneous
Materials

Editor:

A. Priou

O.N.ERA-CER.T.
Microwaves Department
Toulouse Cedex, France

New York ® Amsterdam ¢ London ® Tokyo



No responsibility is assumed by the Publisher for any injury and/or damage to
persons or property as a matter of products liability, negligence, or otherwise, or
from any use or operation of any methods, products, instructions, or ideas
contained in the material herein.

Elsevier Science Publishing Co., Inc.
655 Avenue of the Americas, New York, New York 10010

Sole distributors outside the United States and Canada:
Elsevier Science Publishers B.V.
P.O. Box 211, 1000 AE Amsterdam, The Netherlands

© 1992 Elsevier Science Publishing Co., Inc.

This book has been registered with the Copyright Clearance Center; Inc. * -
For further information, please contact the Copyright Cleagance Center, Inc.,
Salem, Massachusetts .

>
ku 1n§.\m$ reg@‘dmg copyrlghted mapﬁ‘ml froé thi&D pubhcatlon, other than
reproduction through the Copyright Clé#tance.Cénter, should be directed to:
Rights and Permissions Department, Elsevier Stience Publishing Co., Inc.,
655 Avenue of ghe Americas, New York, NY 10010. FAX 212-633-3977.
This book is printed on acid-free paper. >
ISBN 0-444-01646-5
ISSN 1043-626-X

Current printing (last digit):
10987654321

Manufactured in the United States of America



PIER ADVISORY BOARD

N. G. Alexopoulos
Los Angeles, CA

S. M. Al
Cambridge, MA

K. G. Balmain
Toronto, Ont., Canada

D. K. Cheng
Chevy Chase, MD

D. E. N. Davies
London, Engiandz

A.T. de Hoo
Delft, The Netherlands

C. Elachi
Pasadena, CA

J. G. Fikioris
Athens, Greece

F. Gardiol
Lausanne, Switzerland

N. Goto
Kyoto, Japan

T. M. Habashy
Ridgefield, CT

J. E. Hansen
Lyngby, Denmark

R. F. Harrington
Syracuse, NY

A. Ishimaru
Seattle, WA

A. Jordan
Washkington, DC

W. K. Kahn
Washington, DC

R. W. P. King
Cambridge, MA

T. Le Toan

Toulouse, France

Y. T. Lo
Urbana, IL

B. W. Lu
Beijing, PRC

R. E. McIntosh
Ambherst, MA

R. K. Moore

Lawrence, KS

P. Pampaloni
Florence, Haly

A. Priou
Toulouse, France

H. Raemer
Boston, MA

T. Sarkar
Syracuse, NY

D. Schieber
Haifa, Israel

M. I. Skolnik
Washington, DC

S. Strom
Stockholm, Sweden

C. T. Tai
Ann Arbor, MI

H. S. Tan
Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia

J. R. Wait
Tucson, AZ

A. T. Waterman
Stanford, CA

E. Wolf
Rochester, NY



PREFACE

Composite materials for aeronautics, space and telecommunication
applications has become one of the great challenges of recent years.

The composite materials are, generally made of a fiber-reinforced
thermosetting resin or spherical or non-spherical particles embedded
in a resin matrix. Other combinations of dielectrics, conductors and
conducting or non conducting polymer products of various shapes and
sizes have been studied. Various multilayered materials have been de-
signed and realized by using composite layers as described above.

In keeping with the overwhelming interest in electromagnetic prop-
erties of composite materials during the last ten years, as evidenced at
various meetings and conferences around the world, a special volume
of Progress in Electromagnetics Research (PIER) on this topics ap-
pears timely. The papers in this volume also demonstrate that this is
an active field of research.

The objective is to present the background information, current
state of the art, and future trends in dielectric modeling and char-
acterization of heterogeneous materials. In this volume, an attempt
is made to collect all the theoretical models created for heterogeneous
materials to better explain their behavior and predict their electromag-
netic properties. New concepts for prediction of the effective permeabil-
ity are added, because in some applications dielectric-ferrite or more
complex situations are encountered. Measurement techniques must be
associated with theoretical models to both validate these models for or
furnish experimental data on composite media.

In this volume, the first two chapters provide an overview of mi-
crowave material interactions and mixture laws.

In Chapter 1, W. R. Tinga reviews the fundamental principles of
microwave material interactions in some detail including microwave
heating models and their applications. The treatment is intended to
give physical insight into the electromagnetic material interaction phe-
nomena without going into rigorous mathematical details.

In Chapter 2, J. L. Greffe and C. Grosse review all the existing
static theories to describe emulsion mixtures. They compare differ-
ent theories and bring out their self-consistence. A general comparison

—vi -



Preface vii

with experimental results is presented to allow emphasis on the most
important parameters that contribute to the complex permittivity.

They are followed by two other chapters providing the fundamen-
tal basis for the polarizability modeling of heterogeneous media and
effective permeability of mixtures. '

The contribution from A. Sihvola and I. V. Lindell, as Chapter
3, describes the low-frequency dielectric properties of inhomogeneous
media. The authors establish the connection between the effective per-
mittivity of a mixture and polarizabilities of inclusions constituting the
mixture. The polarizabilities are calculated for homogeneous, layered,
and radially continuous spherical and ellipsoidal inclusions. Different
mixing formulas for dense mixtures are introduced and applied to some
composite media.

In Chapter 4, A. Sihvola and I. V. Lindell describe the macroscopic
behavior of heterogeneous materials that are composed of magnetically
different components. The duality of magnetostatic and electrostatic
problems allows them to derive mixing formulas as they did in the pre-
vious chapter. However, because of the special properties of magnetic
media, magnetic mixtures need special attention.

In a Chapter 5, L. Tsang describes dense media radiative transfer
equations for dense discrete random media with particles of multiple
species (different sizes and permittivities). The dense media radiative
transfer equations are developed from quasicrystalline approximation
with coherent potential and the correlated ladder approximation and
take into account correlated scattering between scatterers. These equa-
tions for both active and passive remote sensing media are derived.

In the five following chapters, authors use previous mentioned the-
ories to analyze various kinds of heterogeneous media.

In Chapter 6, S. Nelson deals with an estimation of permittivi-
ties of solids from measurements on pulverized or granular materials.
A simple method has been developed for extrapolation of permittiv-
ity measurement data on pulverized materials. This chapter is rich in
experimental data on numerous pulverized materials at various fre-
quencies in the microwave range. The author has undoubtedly a most
important library on dielectric properties of various materials.

In Chapter 7, T. A. Ezquerra, F. Kremer and G. Wegner review
the ac electrical properties of insulator-conductor composites in the



viii Preface

frequency range from 10 to 101° Hz. The experimental results are dis-
cussed in the light of the Effective Medium Theory (EMT) and the
Percolation Theory (PT). Results for carbon black composites and
conducting polymer composites are presented.

In Chapter 8, V. K. Varadan, Y. Ma, A. Lakhtakia and V. V.
Varadan show how to implement the multiple scattering theory for
the prediction of the electrical properties of porous ceramics during
microwave sintering. Comparison with experimental results are given.

In Chapter 9, Y. Ma, V. K. Varadan and V. V. Varadan review two
multiple scattering dependent expressions for the effective permittivity
and the permeability of microwave composite materials to predict the
electromagnetic properties of ferrite composites. Several cases involving
a lossy /lossless matrix and magnetic inclusions are presented.

In Chapter 10, V. K. Varadan, Y. MA and V. V. Varadan ex-
amine the effects of chirality on the propagation of electromagnetic
waves through a non chiral medium containing randomly distributed
particles made of chiral materials. The multiple scattering formalism
is employed to obtain a dispersion equation for the chiral composite
media. Computed results of microwave properties of chiral composite
media are presented.

This volume will not be complete without a chapter addressing the
measurement techniques for composite materials.

In Chapter 11, M. Maurens, A. Priou, P. Brunier, S. Aussudre, M.
Lopez and P. Combes, after an introduction dealing with an intensive
work in the area of the modeling and characterization of heterogeneous
structures, describe a free-space microwave measurement technique for
composite materials. Experimental results on various composite mate-
rials are presented.

As Guest Editor, I wish to thank Professor J. A. Kong for his
guidance and constant encouragement throughout this endeavor. Also
I wish to express my appreciation to the authors for their efforts and to
the reviewers for their prompt and careful reviews of the manuscripts.
Finally I would like to thank especially Dr. I. Chenerie for valuable
and intensive assistance in reviewing all the papers of this volume.

A. Priou
September, 1990



CONTRIBUTORS TO PIER 6

S. Aussudre, O.N.E.R.A-C.E.R.T.
310055 Toulouse Cedex, France

P. Combes, Paul Sabatier Sciences University
31062 Toulouse Cedex, France

T. A. Ezquerra, Instituto de Estructura de la Materia, CSIC
Serrano 119, 28006 Madrid, Spain

J. L. Greffe, LSGC - ENSIC
Nancy Cedex, France

C. Grosse, Universidad Nacional de Tucuman
Tucuman, Republica Argentina ’
F. Kremer, Maz-Planck-Institut fur Polymerforschung

D-6500 Mainz, Germany

A. Lakhtakia, Pennsylvania State University
University Park, PA 16802, USA

I. V. Lindell, Helsinki University of Technology
Espoo, Finland

M. Lopez, O.N.E.R.A-C.E.R.T.
310055 Toulouse Cedex, France

Y. Ma, Pennsylvania State University
University Park, PA 16802, USA



M. Maurens, O.N.E.R.A-C.E.R.T.
310055 Toulouse Cedex, France

S. O. Nelson, United States Department of Agriculture
Athens, GA 30613, USA

A. Priou, O.N.E.R.A-C.E.R.T.
310055 Toulouse Cedex, France

A. Sihvola, Helsinki University of Technology
Espoo, Finland

W. R. Tinga, University of Alberta
Edmonton Alberta, Canada

L. Tsang, Universily of Washington
Seattle, WA 98195, USA

V. K. Varadan, Pennsylvania State University
University Park, PA 16802, USA

V. V. Varadan, Pennsylvania State University
University Park, PA 16802, USA

G. Wegner, Maz-Planck-Institut fur Polymerforschung
D-6500 Mainz, Germany



Chapter 1

1.1
1.2
1.3

1.4
1.5

1.6
1.7

Chapter 2

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6

2.7
2.8

2.9

CONTENTS

MIXTURE LAWS AND MICROWAVE-

MATERIAL INTERACTIONS 1
Introduction 1
Dielectric Mixture Theory 2
Microwave Interactions With Practical

Materials 12
Microwave Heating Models 20
Temperature and Frequency Dependence

of Material Properties 29
Other Microwave Field Effects 34
Conclusions 35
References 36

STATIC PERMITTIVITY OF EMULSIONS

41
Introduction 41
Theories Based on Phenomenological Models 45
Theories Based on Molecular Models 55
General Theories 62
Comparison Between Different Theories 67
Importance of the Spherical Symmetry in the
Calculation of the Dielectric Permittivity 71
New Proposed Expression 83
Comparison Between the Results of
the Different Theories and Between the Results
and the Experimental Data 87
Discussion 95
Acknowledgment 96
References 97



e
x1

Chapter 3

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6

Chapter 4

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4

4.5
4.6

Chapter 5

5.1
5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

Contents

POLARIZABILITY MODELING OF

HETEROGENEOUS MEDIA 101
Introduction 102
Effective Permittivity 104
Polarizability 110
Dense and Scattering Mixtures 131
Numerical Ilustrations 137
Conclusion 146
References 147

EFFECTIVE PERMEABILITY OF

MIXTURES 153
Introduction 153
The Effective Permeability 155
Multiphase Mixtures : 165
Limiting Formulas for Large Inclusion

Permeability 170
Discussions on the Losses and Nonlinearity 172
Conclusions . 176
Acknowledgments 177
References ‘ 177

DENSE MEDIA RADIATIVE TRANSFER
THEORY FOR DENSE DISCRETE RANDOM
MEDIA WITH PARTICLES OF MULTIPLE

SIZES AND PERMITTIVITIES 181
Introduction 182
Approximations of Mass and Intensity Operators

for Dense Media with Multiple Species 184

Effective Propagation Constants, Mean Green’s
Function and Mean Field for Half Space Discrete

Random Medium of Multiple Species 188
Derivation of Dense Media Radiative Transfer
Equation 194

Dense Media Radiative Transfer Equations
for Active Remote Sensing 203



Contents

5.6

5.7
5.8

Chapter 6

6.1
6.2
6.3

6.4
6.5
6.6

6.7

Chapter 7

7.1
7.2
7.3
7.4
7.5

xiii
Dense Media Radiative Transfer Equations
for Passive Remote Sensing 207
Numerical Illustrations : 210
Conclusions 221
References 225

ESTIMATION OF PERMITTIVITIES OF
SOLIDS FROM MEASUREMENTS ON
PULVERIZED OR GRANULAR MATERIALS

231
Introduction 231
Dielectric Mixture Equations 232
Density Dependence of Particulate Material
Permittivity 234
Experimental Data 239
Examples of Applications 245
Comparison of Extrapolation and
Mixture-Equation Predictions 252
Conclusions 265
Acknowledgements 266
References 267
AC ELECTRICAL PROPERTIES OF
INSULATOR-CONDUCTOR
COMPOSITES 273
Introduction 273
Experimental Techniques 274
Experimental Results 280
Theoretical Approach 286
Conclusions 295
Acknowledgements 296

References 296



xiv:

Chapter 8
8.1
8.2
8.3
8.4

8.5

Chapter 9

9.1
9.2

9.3

9.4
9.5

Chapter 10

10.1
10.2

10.3

10.4
10.5

Contents

MODELING OF POROUS CERAMICS
DURING MICROWAVE SINTERING 303

Introduction 303
Multiple Scattering and Dispersion Equation 304
Approximation of Grain and Pore Sizes 305
Modeling-Dependent Effective Dielectric

Constants 308
Chaos in the Heat-Diffusion Equation 312
References 313

PREDICTION OF ELECTROMAGNETIC
PROPERTIES OF FERRITE

COMPOSITES 315
Introduction 315
Dispersion Equation in the Long

Wavelength Limit 316
Discussion of the Direct Formalism 319
Inverse Formulation 321
Discussion of the Inverse Formalism 322
Appendix 324
References 326

MICROWAVE PROPERTIES OF CHIRAL

COMPOSITES 327
Introduction 327
Constitutive and Wave Equations

for a Chiral Medium 330
Scattering From a Single Chiral

Particle (T-Matrix) 331
Multiple Scattering Formulation 333
Results and Discussion 340
Acknowledgments 343

References 343



Contents

Chapter 11

11.1
11.2
11.3
11.4
11.5
11.6

FREE-SPACE MICROWAVE
MEASUREMENT TECHNIQUE
FOR COMPOSITE MINERALS

Introduction

Free-Space Technique
Free-Space Method Theory
Experimental Set-Up
Experimental Results
Conclusions
Acknowledgments
References

xv

345

345
351
354
364
372
376
377
377



