PIER 6

Progress in Electromagnetics Research

Dielectric Properties of Heterogeneous Materials

PIER Progress in Electromagnetics Research Jin Au Kong, Chief Editor Massachusetts Institute of Technology, Cambridge, Massachusetts

PIER 1

Progress in Electromagnetics ResearchJin Au Kong

PIER 2

Finite Element and Finite Difference Methods in Electromagnetic Scattering Michael A. Morgan

PIER 3

Polarimetric Remote Sensing Jin Au Kong

PIER 4

Progress in Electromagnetics ResearchJin Au Kong

PIER 5

Application of Conjugate Gradient Method to Electromagnetics and Signal Analysis Tapan K. Sarkar

PIER 6

Dielectric Properties of Heterogeneous Materials A. Priou

PIER 6

Progress in Electromagnetics Research

Dielectric Properties of Heterogeneous Materials

Editor:

A. Priou

O.N.E.R.A.-C.E.R.T. Microwaves Department Toulouse Cedex, France



Elsevier
New York • Amsterdam • London • Tokyo

No responsibility is assumed by the Publisher for any injury and/or damage to persons or property as a matter of products liability, negligence, or otherwise, or from any use or operation of any methods, products, instructions, or ideas contained in the material herein.

Elsevier Science Publishing Co., Inc. 655 Avenue of the Americas, New York, New York 10010

Sole distributors outside the United States and Canada: Elsevier Science Publishers B.V. P.O. Box 211, 1000 AE Amsterdam, The Netherlands

© 1992 Elsevier Science Publishing Co., Inc.

This book has been registered with the Copyright Clearance Center, Inc., For further information, please contact the Copyright Clearance Center, Inc., Salem, Massachusetts.

All inquires regarding copyrighted material from this publication, other than reproduction through the Copyright Clearance Center, should be directed to: Rights and Permissions Department, Elsevier Science Publishing Co., Inc., 655 Avenue of the Americas, New York, NY 10010. FAX 212-633-3977.

This book is printed on acid-free paper.

ISBN 0-444-01646-5 ISSN 1043-626-X

Current printing (last digit): 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

Manufactured in the United States of America

PIER ADVISORY BOARD

N. G. Alexopoulos Los Angeles, CA

S. M. Ali Cambridge, MA

K. G. Balmain
Toronto, Ont., Canada

D. K. Cheng Chevy Chase, MD

D. E. N. Davies
London, England

A. T. de Hoop

Delft, The Netherlands

C. Elachi
Pasadena, CA

J. G. Fikioris Athens, Greece

F. Gardiol
Lausanne, Switzerland

N. Goto Kyoto, Japan

T. M. Habashy Ridgefield, CT

J. E. Hansen Lyngby, Denmark

R. F. Harrington Syracuse, NY

A. Ishimaru Seattle, WA

A. Jordan
Washington, DC

W. K. Kahn Washington, DC

R. W. P. King Cambridge, MA T. Le Toan Toulouse, France

Y. T. Lo Urbana, IL

B. W. Lu
Beijing, PRC

R. E. McIntosh Amherst, MA

R. K. Moore Lawrence, KS

P. Pampaloni Florence, Italy

A. Priou
Toulouse, France

H. Raemer Boston, MA

T. Sarkar Syracuse, NY

D. Schieber Haifa, Israel

M. I. Skolnik Washington, DC

S. Strom
Stockholm, Sweden

C. T. Tai

Ann Arbor, MI

H. S. Tan Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia

J. R. Wait Tucson, AZ

A. T. Waterman Stanford, CA

E. Wolf Rochester, NY

PREFACE

Composite materials for aeronautics, space and telecommunication applications has become one of the great challenges of recent years.

The composite materials are, generally made of a fiber-reinforced thermosetting resin or spherical or non-spherical particles embedded in a resin matrix. Other combinations of dielectrics, conductors and conducting or non conducting polymer products of various shapes and sizes have been studied. Various multilayered materials have been designed and realized by using composite layers as described above.

In keeping with the overwhelming interest in electromagnetic properties of composite materials during the last ten years, as evidenced at various meetings and conferences around the world, a special volume of Progress in Electromagnetics Research (PIER) on this topics appears timely. The papers in this volume also demonstrate that this is an active field of research.

The objective is to present the background information, current state of the art, and future trends in dielectric modeling and characterization of heterogeneous materials. In this volume, an attempt is made to collect all the theoretical models created for heterogeneous materials to better explain their behavior and predict their electromagnetic properties. New concepts for prediction of the effective permeability are added, because in some applications dielectric-ferrite or more complex situations are encountered. Measurement techniques must be associated with theoretical models to both validate these models for or furnish experimental data on composite media.

In this volume, the first two chapters provide an overview of microwave material interactions and mixture laws.

In Chapter 1, W. R. Tinga reviews the fundamental principles of microwave material interactions in some detail including microwave heating models and their applications. The treatment is intended to give physical insight into the electromagnetic material interaction phenomena without going into rigorous mathematical details.

In Chapter 2, J. L. Greffe and C. Grosse review all the existing static theories to describe emulsion mixtures. They compare different theories and bring out their self-consistence. A general comparison Preface vii

with experimental results is presented to allow emphasis on the most important parameters that contribute to the complex permittivity.

They are followed by two other chapters providing the fundamental basis for the polarizability modeling of heterogeneous media and effective permeability of mixtures.

The contribution from A. Sihvola and I. V. Lindell, as Chapter 3, describes the low-frequency dielectric properties of inhomogeneous media. The authors establish the connection between the effective permittivity of a mixture and polarizabilities of inclusions constituting the mixture. The polarizabilities are calculated for homogeneous, layered, and radially continuous spherical and ellipsoidal inclusions. Different mixing formulas for dense mixtures are introduced and applied to some composite media.

In Chapter 4, A. Sihvola and I. V. Lindell describe the macroscopic behavior of heterogeneous materials that are composed of magnetically different components. The duality of magnetostatic and electrostatic problems allows them to derive mixing formulas as they did in the previous chapter. However, because of the special properties of magnetic media, magnetic mixtures need special attention.

In a Chapter 5, L. Tsang describes dense media radiative transfer equations for dense discrete random media with particles of multiple species (different sizes and permittivities). The dense media radiative transfer equations are developed from quasicrystalline approximation with coherent potential and the correlated ladder approximation and take into account correlated scattering between scatterers. These equations for both active and passive remote sensing media are derived.

In the five following chapters, authors use previous mentioned theories to analyze various kinds of heterogeneous media.

In Chapter 6, S. Nelson deals with an estimation of permittivities of solids from measurements on pulverized or granular materials. A simple method has been developed for extrapolation of permittivity measurement data on pulverized materials. This chapter is rich in experimental data on numerous pulverized materials at various frequencies in the microwave range. The author has undoubtedly a most important library on dielectric properties of various materials.

In Chapter 7, T. A. Ezquerra, F. Kremer and G. Wegner review the ac electrical properties of insulator-conductor composites in the viii Preface

frequency range from 10 to 10¹⁰ Hz. The experimental results are discussed in the light of the Effective Medium Theory (EMT) and the Percolation Theory (PT). Results for carbon black composites and conducting polymer composites are presented.

In Chapter 8, V. K. Varadan, Y. Ma, A. Lakhtakia and V. V. Varadan show how to implement the multiple scattering theory for the prediction of the electrical properties of porous ceramics during microwave sintering. Comparison with experimental results are given.

In Chapter 9, Y. Ma, V. K. Varadan and V. V. Varadan review two multiple scattering dependent expressions for the effective permittivity and the permeability of microwave composite materials to predict the electromagnetic properties of ferrite composites. Several cases involving a lossy/lossless matrix and magnetic inclusions are presented.

In Chapter 10, V. K. Varadan, Y. MA and V. V. Varadan examine the effects of chirality on the propagation of electromagnetic waves through a non chiral medium containing randomly distributed particles made of chiral materials. The multiple scattering formalism is employed to obtain a dispersion equation for the chiral composite media. Computed results of microwave properties of chiral composite media are presented.

This volume will not be complete without a chapter addressing the measurement techniques for composite materials.

In Chapter 11, M. Maurens, A. Priou, P. Brunier, S. Aussudre, M. Lopez and P. Combes, after an introduction dealing with an intensive work in the area of the modeling and characterization of heterogeneous structures, describe a free-space microwave measurement technique for composite materials. Experimental results on various composite materials are presented.

As Guest Editor, I wish to thank Professor J. A. Kong for his guidance and constant encouragement throughout this endeavor. Also I wish to express my appreciation to the authors for their efforts and to the reviewers for their prompt and careful reviews of the manuscripts. Finally I would like to thank especially Dr. I. Chenerie for valuable and intensive assistance in reviewing all the papers of this volume.

A. Priou

CONTRIBUTORS TO PIER 6

- S. Aussudre, O.N.E.R.A-C.E.R.T.
 310055 Toulouse Cedex, France
- P. Combes, Paul Sabatier Sciences University 31062 Toulouse Cedex, France
- T. A. Ezquerra, Instituto de Estructura de la Materia, CSIC Serrano 119, 28006 Madrid, Spain
- J. L. Greffe, LSGC ENSIC Nancy Cedex, France
- C. Grosse, Universidad Nacional de Tucuman Tucuman, Republica Argentina
- F. Kremer, Max-Planck-Institut fur Polymerforschung
 D-6500 Mainz, Germany
- A. Lakhtakia, Pennsylvania State University University Park, PA 16802, USA
- I. V. Lindell, Helsinki University of Technology Espoo, Finland
- M. Lopez, O.N.E.R.A-C.E.R.T.
 310055 Toulouse Cedex, France
- Y. Ma, Pennsylvania State University University Park, PA 16802, USA

- M. Maurens, O.N.E.R.A-C.E.R.T. 310055 Toulouse Cedex, France
- S. O. Nelson, United States Department of Agriculture Athens, GA 30613, USA
- A. Priou, O.N.E.R.A.-C.E.R.T.
 310055 Toulouse Cedex, France
- A. Sihvola, Helsinki University of Technology Espoo, Finland
- W. R. Tinga, University of Alberta Edmonton Alberta, Canada
- L. Tsang, University of Washington Seattle, WA 98195, USA
- V. K. Varadan, Pennsylvania State University University Park, PA 16802, USA
- V. V. Varadan, Pennsylvania State University
 University Park, PA 16802, USA
- G. Wegner, Max-Planck-Institut fur Polymerforschung
 D-6500 Mainz, Germany

CONTENTS

Chapter 1	MIXTURE LAWS AND MICROWAVE-	
	MATERIAL INTERACTIONS	1
1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Dielectric Mixture Theory	2
1.3	Microwave Interactions With Practical	
	Materials	12
1.4	Microwave Heating Models	20
1.5	Temperature and Frequency Dependence	
	of Material Properties	29
1.6	Other Microwave Field Effects	34
1.7	Conclusions	35
	References	36
Chapter 2	STATIC PERMITTIVITY OF EMULSIONS	
		41
2.1	Introduction	41
2.2	Theories Based on Phenomenological Models	45
2.3	Theories Based on Molecular Models	55
2.4	General Theories	62
2.5	Comparison Between Different Theories	67
2.6	Importance of the Spherical Symmetry in the	
	Calculation of the Dielectric Permittivity	71
2.7	New Proposed Expression	83
2.8	Comparison Between the Results of	
	the Different Theories and Between the Results	
	and the Experimental Data	87
2.9	Discussion	95
	Acknowledgment	96
	References	97

xii Contents

Chapter 3	POLARIZABILITY MODELING OF		
•	HETEROGENEOUS MEDIA	101	
3.1	Introduction	102	
3.2	Effective Permittivity	104	
3.3	Polarizability	110	
3.4	Dense and Scattering Mixtures	131	
3.5	Numerical Illustrations	137	
3.6	Conclusion	146	
	References	147	
Chapter 4	EFFECTIVE PERMEABILITY OF		
	MIXTURES	153	
4.1	Introduction	153	
4.2	The Effective Permeability	155	
4.3	Multiphase Mixtures	165	
4.4	Limiting Formulas for Large Inclusion		
	Permeability	170	
4.5	Discussions on the Losses and Nonlinearity	172	
4.6	Conclusions	176	
	Acknowledgments	177	
	References	177	
Chapter 5	DENSE MEDIA RADIATIVE TRANSFE	R	
	THEORY FOR DENSE DISCRETE RANDOM		
	MEDIA WITH PARTICLES OF MULTII	PLE	
	SIZES AND PERMITTIVITIES	181	
5.1	Introduction	182	
5.2	Approximations of Mass and Intensity Operator	s	
	for Dense Media with Multiple Species	184	
5.3	Effective Propagation Constants, Mean Green's		
	Function and Mean Field for Half Space Discret	е	
	Random Medium of Multiple Species	188	
5.4	Derivation of Dense Media Radiative Transfer		
	Equation	194	
5.5	Dense Media Radiative Transfer Equations		
	for Active Remote Sensing	203	

Contents		xiii
5.6	Dense Media Radiative Transfer Equations	
	for Passive Remote Sensing	207
5.7	Numerical Illustrations	210
5.8	Conclusions	221
	References	225
Chapter 6	ESTIMATION OF PERMITTIVITIES	OF
	SOLIDS FROM MEASUREMENTS ON	•
	PULVERIZED OR GRANULAR MATE	RIALS
		231
6.1	Introduction	231
6.2	Dielectric Mixture Equations	232
6.3	Density Dependence of Particulate Material	
	Permittivity	234
6.4	Experimental Data	239
6.5	Examples of Applications	245
6.6	Comparison of Extrapolation and	
	Mixture-Equation Predictions	252
6.7	Conclusions	265
	Acknowledgements	266
	References	267
Chapter 7	AC ELECTRICAL PROPERTIES OF	
	INSULATOR-CONDUCTOR	
	COMPOSITES	273
7.1	Introduction	273
7.2	Experimental Techniques	274
7.3	Experimental Results	280
7.4	Theoretical Approach	286
7.5	Conclusions	295
	Acknowledgements	296
	References	296

xiv. Contents

Chap	oter 8	MODELING OF POROUS CERAMICS DURING MICROWAVE SINTERING	202
- 1-54	0.1		303 303
	8.1	Introduction	
	8.2	Multiple Scattering and Dispersion Equation	304
	8.3 8.4	Approximation of Grain and Pore Sizes Modeling-Dependent Effective Dielectric	305
		Constants	308
	8.5	Chaos in the Heat-Diffusion Equation References	312 313
Chap	oter 9	PREDICTION OF ELECTROMAGNETI	${f C}$
		PROPERTIES OF FERRITE	
		COMPOSITES	315
	9.1	Introduction	315
	9.2	Dispersion Equation in the Long	
		Wavelength Limit	316
	9.3	Discussion of the Direct Formalism	319
	9.4	Inverse Formulation	321
	9.5	Discussion of the Inverse Formalism	322
		Appendix	324
		References	326
Chap	ter 10	MICROWAVE PROPERTIES OF CHIRA	L
_		COMPOSITES	327
	10.1	Introduction	327
	10.2	Constitutive and Wave Equations	
		for a Chiral Medium	330
	10.3	Scattering From a Single Chiral	
		Particle (T-Matrix)	331
	10.4	Multiple Scattering Formulation	333
	10.5	Results and Discussion	340
		Acknowledgments	343
		References	343

Chapter 11	FREE-SPACE MICROWAVE MEASUREMENT TECHNIQUE	
	FOR COMPOSITE MINERALS	345
11.1	Introduction	345
11.2	Free-Space Technique	351
11.3	Free-Space Method Theory	354
11.4	Experimental Set-Up	364
11.5	Experimental Results	372
11.6	Conclusions	376
	Acknowledgments	377
	References	377